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e CENTRAI ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL, GUWAHATI BENCH.

Contempt Petition No. 53 of 2003 (In 0.A.87/2002)

Date of Order : This the 21st Day of November, 2003.

The Hon'ble Mrs Lakshmi Swaminathan,Vice-Chairman.

The Hon'ble Mr S.K.Naik, Administrative Member.

Shri Bhabesh Saikia,
Belder/Wheelman under

Executive Engineer, Postal Civil Division,

Shillong, Meghalaya. .+ .Applicant
By Advocate Sri I.Hussain.
- Versus -

1. Sri S.Ghosh,
Secretary to the Govt. of India,
Ministry of Communication,
Deptt. of Posts, _
New Delhi-110001. -

2. Srji P.K.Chatterjee
Chief Post Mastér éeneral,

N.E.Circle,
Shillong-793001.

3. Sri A.,K.Gangopadhyay,
Superintending Engineer,

Postal Civil division,
Yogayog Bhaban,
Kolkata=-700012.

4, Sri R.K.Gangopadhyay,
Executive Engineer,

Postal Civil Division,
Shillong-793001. .. .Respondents

None for the réspondents.

O R D E R (ORAL)

MRS LAKSHMI SWAMINATHAN (V.C)

We have heard Sri I.Hussain, learned counsel for the
petitioner in C.P.53/2003 (0.A.87/20020). The learned
counsel has alleged that the respondents have wilfully
disobeyed the orders of the Tribunal dated 8.11.2002 in
0.A.87/2002.

| ”
2. The learned counsel for petitioner has drawn oulr 7
attention to the letter dated  25.6.2003 , issued by the

respondents as well as the inter-Bepartmental letter issued

by the Executive Engineer, Postal civil Division, Shillong
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to the Superintending Engineer, Postal Civil Circle,

D

Kolkata dated 7-1-2003. He has also referred to. other
letters placed @t Annexures 5 and 6. In the aforesaid
letters dated 17-4-2003, reference has been made to
the orders of tﬁe Tribunal dated 8-11-2002 and the
concerned off?éer indeed recommended the
appointment of petitioner against one of the
vacant posts,. which wi]f also cater to the

Departmental requirements

hf Group D staff. It 1is

also relevant to mention that in the letter issued by

dated 8-7-200

N

-6-2003, on the representation

terms of the Tribunal order

- they have clearly stated that at the

moment. there is no clear cut vacancy of Group D and it

will be considered as and when vacancy arise.

3. After Caréfu1 perusal of the Annexures to the
Contempt Petition, h

contentions of

we are unable to agree with

ot
D

learned counsel that the

respondents haJe wi]fu?ly‘acted in any disobedience ¢v

are not implementing the Tribunal’s orders. On the

contrary, the ;above facts show that there 1is ho

justification to pro

hotice to the respondents on the Contempt

in the matter or to issue any

Ee)
U
D
it
—.
ot
-t
D
>

Accordingly CP 53/2003 is dismissed.

(S.K.Naik)

Member (A)

/vikas/

!

: dLhlagz};sgnﬁ:;uﬁgii:j::",,ﬂw

(Smt.. Lakshmi Swaminathan)

Vice-Chairman (J)
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Contempt Petition No. S = /2003

in O.A. No. 87 of 2002

In the Matter of :-

Sri Bhabesh Saikia

. Petitioner
-Versus- |
Sri 5 \ Cgﬂ\wg_ & Ors.
... Respondents
Alleged Contemners
-And-

In the Matter of :-

An application under Section 17 of the
Administrative  Tribunals Act,. 1985
praying for initiation of a contempt

proceeding  against the  alleged

contemners for non compliance of the

Judgment and order dated 8.11.2002
passed in O.A. No. 89 of 2002,
-And- |

In the Matter df -

Shri Bhabesh Saikia,

Son of Suren Saikia,

a
"y

A Joc_abs—
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Resident of Qakland (P & T Colony),

P.O. Oakland, Shillong.
Presently working as
Belder/Wheelman under
Executive Engineer,

Postal Civil Division,

Shillong, Meghalaya.

... Petitioner.
-Versus-

Lsri . Ghotl
Secretary to the Govt. of India,
Ministry of Communication,
Deptt. of Posts,

New Delhi - 110 001

2. SriP.K. Chatterjee,

Chief Post Master General,
N.E. Circle,
Shillong - 793 001.

3. Sri A.K. Gangopadhyay,
Superintending Engineer,
Postal Civil Circle,

Yogayog Bhaban,

Kolkata - 700 012.
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4. Sri R.K. Gangopadhyay,
Executive Engineer,
Postal Civil Division,
Shillong ~ 793 001.

... Respondents
- Alleged Contemners

The humble petitioner abovenamed;

MOST RESPECTFULLY SHEWETH :-

1.

That, the petitioner states ;that'he was initially engaged as
Belder/Wheeiman through contract labour under the
respondent No.4 as daily wage basis and he is continuing
as such till date.

That in the meantime, two nos. of regular vacancies of
Belder/Wheelman fell vacant and as such prayed to the
respondents for granting temporary status és Belder/
Wheelman or in any other grade IV post.

That, the petitioner states that as on action was taken to
appoint him against the exi_stving Grade IV vacancy he
approached this Hon’ble Tribunal vide O.A. No. 87 of 2002
with a prayer fo_r direction to the respondents to grant him

temporary status and then to regularise him in service.

That the petitioner states that this Hon'ble Tribunal vide an

order dated 19.3.02 was pleased to admit the application

and further ordered to maintain status-quo as on that day

—uEr



-~

as regards service of the appiicant/petitionér. Thereafter,
the application was heard finally and this Hon'ble Tribunal
was pleased to dispose of the same vide an order dated
8.11.2002 directing the Applicant/petitioner to submit a
representation to the authority narrating all the facts and
also directed the authority to consider the same
sympathetically against any future vacancy as per norms,
considering the service rendered. |

The copy of order dated 8.11.2002 in

O.A. No. 87 of 2002 is annexed as

Annexure No.1.
That, the petitioner states that, he submitted a
representation dated 15.11.2002 alongwith a copy of order
of this Tribunal to the respondent no.4 (with copies to
respondent no.2 and 3) with a prayer of regularisation of
his service as per order of the Hon'ble Tribunal.

The copy of representation dated

15.11.02 of the petitioner is annexed as

Annexure No.2.
That the petitioner states that in the meantime another
Grade IV post fell vacant under the respondent no.4 after
promotion of Sri Vicky Singh, Peon (Group-D) to the post
of Clerk Gr.Il vide an order dated 7.11.02 of the

respondent no.3.

,/>\/
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The copy of Promotion’ order dated

7.11.02 is annexed as Annexure No.3.

" That, the petitioner state that on receipt of the

representation alongwith the copy of order in original
application, the respondent no.3 wrote a. letter dated
28.11.02 to the respondent no.4 for a detail report as
regards regularisation of the service of the petitioner.
Accordingly the respondent no.4 sent a letter dated 7.1.03
to the respondent no.3 giving a detail report regarding
regularisation of service of the petitioner. In the said letter
the respondent no.4 also stated that there is acute
shortage of Group ‘D’ staff under him and atleast one
ofﬁce’ peon and one chowkidar are necessary. Moreover,
the posts are lying vacant after promotion of earlier
incumbents. Accordingly the respondent no.4 requested
the respondent no.3 to regularise and give appointment to
the petitioner against the vacant post to cater the
immediate need of the department and also to implement
the order of the Tribunali.

The typed copy of letter dategi 7.1.03 of

the respondent no.4 written fto the

respondent no.3 is annexed as Annexure

No.4,
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That, the petitioner states that as per his information there
were several inter-office correspondence favouring and
approvel of‘regu!arisation of service of the petitioner in
Grade IV post. Iﬁfgﬂch letter, the respondent no.4 sent a
letter dated 17.4.032,T'§duested the respondent no.3 to
offer an appointment to the petitioner considering the
immense problem for day to day functioning of the office.
The typed copy of letter dated 17.4.03 of
the respondent no.4 to the respondent
no.3 for appointment of the petitioner is
annexed as Annexure No.5.
That the petitioner states that the respondent no.4 by
another letter dated 3.5.2003 requested the respondent
Aer: o Ntk oF e j'f;.ué’/k’ tesan amel
no.2Ain ormiad him about necessary approval of the
Screening Committee for appeointment of the petitioner
against any of the Group 'D’ posts and aiso informed him
about steps taken by the respondent no.3 for appointment
of the'petitioner against the vacant post as they are facing |
immense problem m day to day functioning of the office.
The copy of letter dated 3.5.2003 of the
respondent no.4 written to the

respondent no.2 is annexed as Annexure

No.6.
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That the Apetitioner states that when all %orma!ities for
regular appointment of the petitioner were complete
including approval of the Screening Committee, the
respondent no.4 vide a letter dated 25.6.03 intimated the
petitioner as follows : -
“This is to intimate you that your reguest cannot be
acceded to at this moment since there is no clear cut
vacancy for Group ‘D’ post. However, your case may be
considered when such potentiality will be cropped up. This
is as per CAT, Guwahati Bench’s order dated 8.11.02.”

The copy of letter dated 25.6.03 of the

respondent no.4 rejecting petitioner’s

prayer for regularisation in service is

annexed as Annexure No.7.
That the petitioner submits that he has been rendering
service to the respondents on casual basis and although
thgre are clear vacancies of Group 'D’ post under them as
reflected in various departmental correspondences the
petitioner’s prayer has been rejected taking a false plea of
non availability of clear vacancy. This view is contrary to
the view expressed by the respondents in their
departmental correspondences which are reflected in the

Annexures appended herewith this petition.
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That the petitioner submits that this Hon’ble Tribunal vide
its order directed the respondents to consider the case of
the petitioner against the vacancies and they ought to
have regularised the service of the petitioner against any
of the vacancies in terms of the order of this Hon'ble
Tribunal. But the respondents have deliberately and
willfully violated the order dated 8.11.02 in O.A. No. 87 of

2002 and as such they are liable for contempt of court.

That the petitioner submit that as per Hon'ble Tribunal’s

direction the case of the petitioner ought to have been
considered sympathetically and to appointl him against the
existing vacancies which has due approval of the screening
commi’ttee. The respondents cannot reject the prayer of
the petitioner taking a new pleé and violate the order of
this Hon'ble Tribunal. Because of violation of the order of
this Hon'ble Tribunal it is a fit case for initiation of
contempt proceeding against the respondents/alleged
contemners and therefore this Hon'ble Tribunagl may be
pleased to initiate a contempt proceeding against them
and impose punishment in accordance with law and further
be pleased to pass any other order or orders as deemed fit
and proper in the facts and circumstances as stated above.
That this application is made bonafide and for ends of

justice.
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Under the facts and circumstances stated
above, the Hon'ble Tribunal be‘pieased
to initiate contempt proceeding against
the alleged contemners for wilful non
compliance of the oﬁder datectv8.11.2002

| passed in O.A. No. 87/2002 and further

be pleased to impose punishment upon

the alleged contemners in accordance
with law and further be pleased to pass'
any such other order or orders as deem

fit and proper by the Hon'ble Tribunal.

And for this act of kindness the petitioner as in

duty bound shall ever pray.

Affidavit...



-10-

AFFIDAVIT

1, Sri Bhabesh Saikia, son of Shri Suren Saikia, aged about
33 yearé, resident of Oakland, Shillong P & T Colony, P.O.
Oakland, Meghalaya do hereby solemnly declare as follows :-
1. That I am the pel;itioner in the above contempt petition
and as such well acquainted with the facts and circumstances of

the case and also competent to sign this affidavit.

2. That the statement made in paragraphs 1-5 are true to my |

knowledge and belief and I have not suppressed any material
fact.

3. That this Affidavit is made for the purpose of filing

contempt petition before the Hon’ble Central Administrative

Tribunal, Guwahati Bench in the matter of non compliance of
Hon'ble Tribunal’s Order dated 8.11.2002 passed in O.A. No.

87/2002.

" Identified by :- Y. DEPONENT
%ﬂ%’z‘fw— Sea

Advocate
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DRAFT CHARGE

K Laid down before the Hon'ble Central Administrative

Tribunal, Guwahati for initiating a Contempt Proceeding :

against the contemners for wilful disobedience and
deliberate non-compliance of order of the Hon'ble Tribunal

dated 8.11.2002 passed in O.A. No.87/2002.

/§»
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j%;ijl-Original Application No. 87 of 2002
S
f§7¢ Date of Order: This the 8th bay of November 2002.
7 " HON'BLE MR.JUSTICE D.N.CHOUDHURY,VICE-CHAIRMAN
/! ’ : ‘
{0 l.. Sri Bhabesh saikia,
i | son of Suren Saikia,
' " Resident of Oakland,
. oy (P&T colony) :
! " P.O. Gokland, Shillong.
i i %bnpgesently working as Belder/wWhealman, .
b .41, through Contract Labour under Postal civil Pivision,
b "%%;Shillong, Meghalaya, .. Applicant3
4 g ' b e
Lo . By Advocate Mr. I-Hussain, Mrs. S.Seal.
L kN *,“uu; » o
b -Vg=
,“:4;.'1 : ‘
1ls The Union of India,
L <%  represented by the Secretary to the Govt.of India,
i ' Ministry of communication, Department of Posts,
P . New Delhi-110001.
: ﬁ ' _
%?, i i The Chief Post Master, General, N.E.Circle,
N A | Shillong~793001.
R B ew oL
L )ﬁ g; The Superintendent Engineer,
S bE Postal Civil.Circle,
B A Yogayog Bhaban, ’
oo Kolkata=700012, ’
| The Executive Engineer,
- " Postal Civil Division,
EF Shillong=793001.
5¢ The Assistant Engineer, Postal Civil Sub Division,
; Shillong, Meghalaya. :
; I Hlong, Meq Y Respondent s
! i 'By Advocate Mr« A Deb ROy, Sr.C.G.5.C.

i Jﬁ';,*\’{‘,‘
1, " H

Q RRE Re

CHOUDHURY ,V.Ce (J) 3

By this application the applicant has sought for

direction from the Respondents for absorbing.him in

3%4tgble post under the Respondents. The applicant claimed

5

ST

ta. have worked undcr“theg§3399Qerts as ‘on daily wage

2 o2
i,?i,/ o $ B4

contd/-.
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bagis with efﬁact from 16th April, 2001. The applicant

was engaged through contract labour. The applicant clafmad

for his regular abgorption or for conferment of temporary

status under the Respondents, On the strength of the

requirbd service rendered for the department. The Respon-

Rl TR T

dents in itg written statement contested the claim of the

'k“ «§

applicant and also stated that since tho applicant was

orking ag Contract labour., the applicant is/was not ent ltled

-
¥

for conferment of temporary status.

e

2,
on behalf of the applicant and Mr.A.beb ROY, SK.

We have heard Mr.I.Hussain learned dounsel appearing

C.GeS5.Co

for the Respondents at lengthe From the materials on

:ecords it is difficult for the- Iribunal to issue direétions

5)'
on the respondunts to

grant temporary status to the applicant,

Tbe applicant is/was not engaged by the Government department

e

even ag Casual Mazdoor, the appliciant was engaged as contract

labour° For the fitness of things howsevar, I am of the view

that the authority need to conslider the.cage of the appliCdnt

i :

i e

; o o \fynpapheticaliy, taking into consideration the services

! (fonar rendered against any future vacancy. Mr.A.Deb Roy,
: ~ : o

matter may be left to

{

| R
! “y

% o Sr°C G.5,C. also stated that the
| o

i

e iR

the department o eonaTUer~tirewaage of the applicant, in
}\4
&partment

the c1rcwn3tance3 for engagenent under the

d;rectly against any futdre vacancy in accordance with

o the Establishment. In the factsg and circumstancas of the

B T

case I am. of the opinion that ends of justice will be met

(o FERE - : —
! - - ° if a direction is issued on the applicant to submit &

representation before the authority narwating all the

l i—-—mwm
acts and if such[:epresentation is preferred, the authority

Cwo—w‘ hm—
\should consider the same sympathet{calTy agdinst any

/

contd /=
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1 future vacancy as per Lne noLmg, keeping in the services

3% B N
17 gervices rendered by the applicant.
e i
Subject tO the obgervations made above the

application 1s disposed of. There shall however, no order

ag to costs.

i
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1‘ 1 Sd/ VICE CHATRMAN
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Anxp6-2

TO
THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER
POSTAL CIVIL DIVISION

SHILLONG---79300 Dated Shillong the 15" Nov. 2002

Sub:--—-Prayer for regularisation of casual tabour.

Sir,
With due respect 1 would like to state the following for your kind consideration

and sympathetic order.

That sir, | was serving as contract labour since 16.4.2001 under you and
cofitinuing as such till date. 1 filed O.A. No. 87/2002 in Central Administrative Tribunal
for regularisation of my service. Hon’ble Tribunal was pleased to admit my application
and passed final order on 8.11.2002 directing the respondents to consider mve for
regularisation in any Grade-1V post against any available vacancy. -

That sir, as to my information, under you two grade-1V posts are lying vacant, one
due to promotion of Sri Vicky Singh,(Office Peon), Postal Civil Division and another is’
Office Chowkidar in Postal Civil Sub Division, Shillong.

i -

. That sir, my regularisation could be considered by your excellent self agamst any
byl of these available posts as per the Hon'ble Tribunal’s Order. ‘

That sir, now again | fervently request you to consider my case and regularise my
; service for which act of your kind consideration, I shall remain ever grateful to you.

Thanking vou,

Yours faithfuly
;:1,
(SRT BHABESH SAIKIA)
‘“‘ S/o Sri Suren Saikia
‘ Postal Civil Division
' Shiltong, '
Copy to:- ‘
1 The Chief Postmaster General, NE Circle, Shillong, 793001 _
2. The Superintending Engineer, Postal Civil Circle, Yogayog Bhawan, Kolkata,
700012 ' '
{
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Copy o K
0y The Chiey Postimuster Goneral, W3, Clicle, Kolatn / N, Civele, shillong.
The Chief Engineer(C), Fostal South & fast Zone, Bangalore. o

. CThe Superhitending Englueer(C), 11Q, Paustal Directorate, Neww $2elhl.

Sy rhe fixecutive Enghneer, Postsl Civil Divi-11L Kolata / Shiltong / Gu\#n\.hui.} /iclectricad
Vyivision, [Colkata, The officinds muy be refensed pmamedintely to join their new assignment.

113) The Assistant Engineor, Postal Civil Sub-Divin 1L Kolkata / Siligurt / Shillong / Burdwan,

$  The'Director of Accounts (€), Kotkaia.’

i i.)\‘ﬁm officinls concernod.

‘ :‘;5\%? g ;

Superintending Lnginesr
P

1
1
I

l
;
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Annexure No.4

—

DEPARTMENT OF POST :: INDIA
OFFICE OF THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER :: POSTAL CIVIL DIVISION ::
SHILLONG -~ 793 001.

No.16(20)2001/SHCD/1918 Dated at Shillong the 7.1.03

To,
Shri A.K..Ganguly,'
Superintending Engineer,
Postal Civil Circle,
Yogyog Bhavan (4" Floor),
Kolkata - 700012 '
Sub : Request for regularisation of casual/contract labour Case
of Sri Bhabesh Saikia.
Ref: Your No.16(31)02/SE(P)/EOL/1341 dtd. 28.11.2002

As desired by you alongwith the above cited letter,

detailed report is furnished below :-

1) Regulating water supply in Postal colonies at Shillong viz.

at Banasree and Oakland is being executed by contractdr

engaged by department time to time as required on contract.

basis as the service is essential since the original supply is from

_Tetecom/BSNL -authority. Shri B. Saikia is one of such staff
. engaged by the agency for Oakland P & T Colony.

2)  Working for_!ong time, Shri B. Saikia has filed the Case"

O.A. No.87 of 2002 in CAT'Guwahati for regular absorption of for
conferment temporary status by the department.

3) The case was defended by' the department i.e. by ,the.
Postal Civil Division, Shillong through Sh'x:fi Arun'esh Deb Roy Sr.

Central Govt. Standing Counsel, CAT Guwahati and the .
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Judgment was pronounced by Vice Chairman CAT Guwahati on
8.11.02 (copy enclosed for ready reference).
It can be seen from the judgment that Vice Chairman CAT
Guwahati has given direction to the Respondent/department that
it is difficult for the Tribunal to grant temporary status to the
applicant as the applicant is not engaged by the department
| even as the casual mazdoors. He also gave}the direction that
applicant’s case may be sympathetically considered by the
department for regularisation. Keeping in view the service
rendered by him against any future vacancy.
4) In this office letter No.12(4)02/SHPCED/957 dt.29.10.02
you have already been requested by this office that considering‘
the acute shortage of Group ‘D’ staff in Postal Civil Division,
Shillong, it is very much essential to post 2(two) Nos. Group 'D".
One in the post of office peon and other in the capacity of office
chowkidar prior to give effect of promotion order which have
already been issued by you and implemented. It is very relevant
to mention that consequent upon the promotion of Shri Vicky
Singh Group ‘D' to WC Gr-II, both the posts are lying vacant
creating immense problem in day-to-day functioning of this
}\ division.
r" " Clubbing all the above, I would request you to regularise
/ | and give the appointment to Shri B. Saikia against any of the

| vacant post which will cater immediate requirement of Group ‘D’

\ -



staff by which the judgment of CAT, Guwahati will also be
honoured. |

I am also requesting CPMG, N.E. Circle, Shillong on the
same line in response to their letter No. Staff/13-37/2000 dt.
10t December, 2002.

Hope that, the cause of Shri B. Saikia will be considered by
you sympathetically in the light of above and do the needful for
his regularisationfappointment.

Enclo :- One Judgment of CAT/Guwahati in 2 pages.
/

Executive Engineer
Postal Division
Shillong.
Copy to :-

1.  Shri P.K. Chatterjee, CPMG, N.E. Circle, Shillong w.r.t. his

above cited letter dtd. 10" December, 2002. As this office -

is facing acute shortage of Group ‘C” and Group ‘D’ staff, it
is very much essential to sympathetically consider his case
which will also honour the judgment pronounced by CAT
Guwahati dtd. 8.11.02 in O.A. Case No.87 of 2002. It is
further requested that you can give your comments to SE,
PCC, Kolkata in the line of regularisationfappointment
considering the present staff position of this division and
merit of the case.

Enclo : One Judgment of CAT Guwahti dt. 8.11.02.

2. The Assistant Director (Vigilance) Ofo the CPMG, N.E.
Circle, Shillong for information and necessary action
please.

Enclo : One copy of Judgment of CAT/Guwahati dt.8.11.02.

Sd/- illegible
7.1.03

Executive Engineer
Postal Division
Shillong
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Annexure No.5
(National Emblem) - .

India Post
R.K. Gangopadhyay,
Executive Engineer © Postal Civil Division,
‘ Shillong. '
D.O. No. 16(20)2001/SHCD/ Dated

Dear Shri Gangopadhyay,

1 am writing this letter to you in connection with the request of
regularisation of casual/contract labour for the case of Sri B. Saikia in
this connection I am enclosing herewith a copy of letter received from
CPMG, N.E Circle, Shillong bearing No. Staff/13-37/2000 dated
11.04.03 which is self explanatory.

In view of the above, I would request you to issue appointment

‘offer in favour of Sri B. Saikia against 4 Nos. posts of group ‘D’ in your

Circle already cleared by the Screening Committee.

Considering the immense problem as already explained to you
time to time in day to day functioning, appointment offer may please
be given in favour of Shri B. Saikia either in the post of office
chowkidar or in the post of office peon. Both of these are essentially
required due to the present situation. ,

An early measure may please be taken from your end to end the
present .... situation being faced by this division.

Wwith deep regards,

Yours Sincerely,

Sd/- illegible
17.4.03
R.K. Gangopadhyay,

Enclo : As abovenamed; Executive Engineer ©

Postal Civil Division,
To, Shillong.

Shri A.K. Gangopadhyay,
Superintending Engineer,
Postal Civil Circle,

Yogayog Bhavan (4" Floor),
Kolkata - 700 012

Copy to :-
1. Sri P.K. Chatterjee, Chief Postmaster General, N.E. Circle,
Shillong. This is with reference to his above cited letter.

R.K. Gangopadhyay,
Executive Engineer ©
- Postal Civil Division,
- Shillong.
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| DEPARTMENT OF POST :: INDIA ::
OFFICE OF THE EXECUTIVE ENGINFER :: POSTAL
CIVIL DIVISION ::
SHILLONG — 793001,
No: 16(20)/2001/SHCD/3 r | Dated at Shillong the, ?5‘, 603 |
To |
\/’/f‘sfi.mmb@sh Sailda
S/0 Suren Sailia v
C/o Postal Civil Sub-Diviston
Shiliong.
Sub :- | Prayer for mguﬁ:#ﬁsaﬁoﬁmﬂ' casual/comtract labour. N
Ref - Your Application No. Nil dtd. 26.15.02 addressed to SE,PCC, Kolkata and COpy
endorsed to this office and others. o
o

This 15 to intimate you that your request can not be acceded to at this
moment since there is no dear cut vacaricy for group ‘D’ post. However, your case may
be considered whﬁ’%ﬁﬁ?)‘tﬁ“‘f‘fﬁamy will be aopped up. This is as per CAT, Guwahati
Bench’s order dt.08.11.02.

- R QN Vg
25.45.63
- (REK.GANGOPADHYAY)
Executive Engineer
- ” v Postal Civil Division,
' Shillong.




